

Nos. 12-1021, 12-1076

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

VENETIAN CASINO RESORT, LLC

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

RUTH E. BURDICK
Supervisory Attorney

KELLIE ISBELL
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-7958
(202) 273-2482

LAFE E. SOLOMON

Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Relevant statutory and regulatory provisions	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Statement of facts	5
A. Venetian builds a replacement sidewalk and promises to keep the sidewalk open for public use	5
B. The District attorney and police officials refuse Venetian’s attempts to secure their agreement that the police will arrest the demonstrators for trespass; the Union obtains a permit and holds the demonstration.....	6
C. The Ninth Circuit concludes that the sidewalk fronting Venetian’s resort is a public forum and holds that Venetian possesses no right to exclude demonstrators from it	9
II. The Board’s initial decision	10
III. The Court’s opinion and remand	11
IV. The Board’s decisions and orders on remand.....	13
Summary of argument.....	15
Standard of review	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
Argument.....	17
I. The Board reasonably found that Venetian violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by summoning police to issue trespass citations and evict peaceful union demonstrators, and reasonably rejected its First Amendment defense.....	17
A. Venetian’s summoning of the police interfered with the Union’s protected Section 7 demonstration and violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.....	17
B. Venetian’s summoning of the police to evict peaceful union protesters was not petitioning activity	19
1. <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> does not shield every contact with government employees.....	19
2. <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> does not apply in this case because Venetian did not engage in direct petitioning of government ..	23
II. The Court does not have jurisdiction to consider Venetian’s challenges to the Board’s remedial order	32
A. The Court lacks jurisdiction to consider Venetian’s challenges to the Board’s remedial order because it failed to file a motion for reconsideration and because Venetian’s challenge to the remedy is not yet ripe for review.....	32
B. In any event, the Board properly exercised its broad remedial authority in directing electronic posting of notices	36
C. Even if reached, Venetian’s challenges to the remedy are meritless and must be rejected.....	41
Conclusion	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
* <i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	20,21,30
<i>BE&K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 537 U.S. 516 (2002).....	12,22,28
<i>Bill Johnson's Rests., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	12,22,24,27
<i>Borough of Duryea, PA v. Guarnieri</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011).....	21
<i>California Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	20,21
* <i>Carpet, Linoleum, Soft Tile & Resilient Floor Covering Layers, Local Union No. 419 v. NLRB</i> , 467 F.2d 392 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	44
<i>Chet Monez Ford</i> , 241 NLRB 349 (1979).....	37
<i>Chicago Casket Co.</i> , 21 NLRB 235 (1940).....	18
* <i>Eastern R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	4,20,26,31
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	18
* <i>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940).....	44

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Federal Prescription Service, Inc. v. American Pharmaceutical Association</i> 663 F.2d 253 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	30,31
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	36
<i>Ford Motor Co.</i> , 31 NLRB 994 (1941)	18
* <i>Forro Precision, Inc. v. IBM</i> , 673 F.2d 1045 (9th Cir. 1984)	25,26
* <i>George R. Whitten, Jr., Inc. v. Paddock Pool Builders, Inc.</i> , 424 F.2d 25 (1st Cir. 1970).....	22,28,29,31
* <i>Hilton v. City of Wheeling</i> , 209 F.3d 1005 (7th Cir. 2000)	21,25,27,29-30
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 353 U.S. 137, 152 (2002).....	38
<i>Indio Grocery Outlet</i> , 323 NLRB 1138 (1997), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> <i>NLRB v. Calkins</i> , 187 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 1999)	19
* <i>J. Picini Flooring, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 9 (2010)	15,16,32,34,37,38,39,40,41,42,43,45
<i>J.J. Cassone Bakery, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 554 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 692 F.2d 1115 (7th Cir. 1982)	19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>New Process Steel, L.P., v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. ____, 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	13-14
* <i>New York & Presbyterian Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 649 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>NLRB v. Cheney California Lumber Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 385 (1946).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Falk Corp.</i> , 308 U.S. 453 (1940).....	38
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	41
<i>O’Dovero v. NLRB</i> , 193 F.3d 532 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	37
<i>Ottensmeyer v. Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. of Maryland</i> , 756 F.2d 986 (4th Cir. 1985)	26
<i>Pennsylvania Greyhound Lines Inc.</i> , 1 NLRB 1 (1935), <i>enforced</i> , 303 U.S. 261 (1938).....	37
<i>Petrochem Insulation, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 240 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17,18
<i>Revlon Prods. Corp.</i> , 48 NLRB 1202 (1943), <i>enforced</i> , 144 F.2d 88 (2d Cir. 1944).....	19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Sanford Fork & Tool Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 247 (1895).....	44
* <i>Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 561 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	34,36
<i>Sprain Brook Manor Nursing Home, LLC</i> , 351 NLRB 1190 (2007).....	19
<i>Sosa v. DIRECTV, Inc.</i> , 437 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2006).....	28
* <i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	17,24,27,34
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Teamsters Local 171 v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	37
* <i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....	4,20,31
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	16
<i>Venetian Casino Resort v. Local Joint Executive Bd., Las Vegas</i> , 45 F.Supp.2d 1027 (D. Nev. 1999).....	9
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. Local Joint Executive Board of Las Vegas</i> , 257 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 905 (2002).....	9-10,11

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
* <i>Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 484 F.3d 601 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	3,4,5,6,7,8,9,11,12,13,16,18,19,22,27,28,43
<i>Vico Prods. Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 333 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Virginia Elec. & Power Co. v. NLRB</i> , 319 U.S. 533 (1943)	17,37
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	33
* <i>Woods Exploration & Producing Co. v. Aluminum Co. of Am.</i> , 438 F.2d 1286 (5th Cir. 1971)	21,22,24,28,29
 Statutes:	 Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 3(b) (29 U.S.C. § 153(b))	14
*Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	11,12,13,14,17,18,19,26,27
*Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))	2,3,4,10,11,13,14,15,17,18,22,31
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	36
*Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,16,33
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2,34

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 102.48(d)(1)-(2).....33

Miscellaneous:

NLRB Casehandling Manual, Part III (Compliance), § 10518.238

Companies Embrace Telecommuting as a Retention Tool,
<http://www.cnbc.com/id/44612830> (Sep. 30, 2011).....40

The State of Telework in the U.S.,
<http://www.workshifting.com/downloads/downloads/Telework-Trends-US.pdf>
(June 2011).....40
